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Table 5.1 Urban Population by Region and by Province in Central Luzon

Region Total Population Urban Population Portion Annoal  Growth

Rale (1980-950)
1980 1994 {980 1990 1980 § 1990 |Total  |Urban
Pop. Pop.
Philippines 48,098,460 60,703.206 | 18.008,749 | 29,441,799 37% | 49% 2.4% 5.0%
NCR 5,925,884 7948392 | 3425884 | 7948392 00% ) 100%{ 3.0% 3.0%
CAR 1,146,194 - 360423 - 3% - -

L llocos 3,540,893 3,550,042 a10.117 1,342,490 23%| 38% 0.0% 5.2%
II. Cagayan valley 2,215,522 2.340.545 369,754 569,450 7% 24%] 0.6% 4.4%
HIL Central Euzon 4,802,793 6, 199017 2.009,527 3705258 42%| o60%| 2.6% 6.3%
Bataan 323,254 425803 143513 317,246 4% T5% 2.8% 8.3%
Bulacan 1.096.046 1505219 577.578 1,202,022 53%| BO%| 3.2% 7.6%
Nucva Ecija 1,069,409 1,312,680 278,259 513,054 26% 1 39%{ 2.1% 6.3%
Pampanga 1,181,590 1,532.615 622,992 1,052,204 53%1 69%| 2.6% 5.4%
" Tarlae 688,457 859,708 124,733 254784 18% | 30%| 2.2% 7.4%
Zambales 444,037 562,992 262452 365948 59% | 65%| 2.4% 3.4%
TV, Southern Tagalog 6.118.620 8263099 | 2,208,828 | 4,160,133 3% S0% | 3% 6.3%
V. Bicol 3476982 3910400 761.891 1,214,501 2% 31%| 1.2% 4.8%
V1. Western Visayus 4.525.615 5.393.333 1.283.755 1,931,229 28% | 36% 1.8% 4.2%
VILCentral Visayas 3,787,314 4,594,124 1,216,992 I.857.115 329 40% 1.9%: 4.3%
V1L Eastern Visayas 2,799,534 3,054,490 611240 952.389 22%| 3% 1.9% 4.5%
IX. WesternMindanao 2.528.506 3,157.865 439,649 970,719 17% ) 31%| 2.2% 8.2%
X. Northern Mindanao 2758985 1509753 TA8.903 1,514,157 27% | 43%| 2.4% 7.3%
X1.Southen Mindanao 3,346,803 4,458,829 1,133,333 2,108.693 3% 47%) 29% 6.4%
XIICentral Minduanao 2,270,949 30717123 ERERID 802,305 19%1 25 3.4% 6.5%
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Table 5.3 Service Level of Utilities by Municipality' (1/3)

Province & Own use Shared Totat Garbage Eleclric Own use
Piped supply  Piped supply  Piped supply Picked up Lightning Watcr-tiolet
Municipatitics/Citics Rate(%) Ralc(%}

Abucay

5 (24.5) (34.8) {64.3) 0.4 853 5l.6
Bagac 5 (14.2) REXY! {47.6) ' 59 62.1 48.8
Balanga (Capital) 3 (35.9) (23.3) (59.2) 19.2 845 539
Dinalupihan 4 (8.4) (19.3) Q217 79 70.6 27.3
Hermosa 5 (19.7 (32.2) (519 0.6 68.1 - 321
Limay 3 (36.79 (314 (68.0) 21 78.1 49.9
Mariveles 3 (63.7 {16.1) (79.8) 4.3 789 55.0
Morong s (12.8) (2L (3. 34 56.0 19.1
Orani 4 (32.1) (15.2) (50.3) 5.5 79.8 50.2
Orion 5 Q4.1 (31.9) (56.1) 19.2 778 9.2
Pilar 5 23.2) @8y 2D - 74.7 30.1
Samal 5 (34.3) 21N (55.4) 1.2 78.2 35.5

Angat 5 (20.6) (29.0) (49.6) 1.3 . 862 44.6
Balagtas 4 (9.0 (315) (70.5) 41 95.0 618
Bativag 3 (17.4) (i) (29.4) 5.5 925 47.0
Bocauc 3 (46.1) (35.4) (81.5) 3.0 94.1 61.8
Bulacan 4 (34.7) (31.3} (66.0) 0.5 93.8 50.7
Bustos 5 (9.h (0.7 129.8) 1.1 91.2 44.3
Calumpil q 21.8) (24.6) (40.6) 1.7 914 487
Dona Remedios Trinidad 6 3.2 (2.1 (5.3) 0.3 284 4.6
Guiguinlo 5 (22.5) (13.3) (35.8) 1.1 944 4061
Hagonoy 3 (48.4) (21.7) aLn 4.6 939 44.1 .
Maikolos (Capital) 3 (29.9) (17.4} (47.4) 11.7 942 57.1
Marilao 3 (38.4) (1.0 (60,0} 14.2 930 574
Meycavayan 2 GLY (15 (51.4) 0.6 954 66.2
Norzagaray 4 (31.4) {23.1) (545 217 86.7 39
Obandop 4 (26.7) oy (66.7) 11.2 97.5 69.5
Pandi 5 (25.2) (12.6) (379 33 949 57.0
Paombong 4 (14.7) (34.0) (48.7) 2.6 91.0 438
Plaridel 4 (28.5) a7, (45.4) 24 926 61.2
Pulilan 5 (14.00 (8.7 (22.8) 0.7 QL8 36.5
San Ildefonso 4 (13.4) {16.6) (30.0} 22 76.5 1.3
San Josc del Monle 3 (24.4) (25.2) (49.6) 4.1 86.5 57.4
San Miguel 3 (19} (22 {41.0) 34 819 274
San Rafacl 4 (17.2) QA (34.4) i1 88.8 46.6
Sta. Maria 3 21.3) LIRSy {308} 54 93.8 56.1
HIATH
Aliaga 5 (8.6) (13.0) (22,1 1.0 64.5 224
Bongabon 5 (1.1 (2.5} (13.6) 1.7 78.5 334
Cabanatuan City i (€I {12.4) (487 252 843 47.0
Cabiao 5 (15.) (15.5 (30.3) 38 8n.2 37.6
Carranglan 5 (3 .m (10.0} (.5 220 9.7
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Table 5.3 Service Level of Utilities by Municipality (2/3)

Province & Own use Shared Tustal Garbage Electric Own vse
Piped supply  Piped supply  Piped supply Picked up Lightning Water-tiolet
Municipalities/Citics Rate(7%) Rate(#)
Cuyapo 4 12.4) (12, (25.3) 0.3 a8l 13.1
Gabaldon 5 (24.6) on (45.2) - 62.1 237
Gapan 3 (239 (5.9 (39.7) 26 30.0 39.1
Gen. M. Natividad 3 an (6.0} (13.3) 0.7 62.6 253
Gen. Tinio 5 (25.6) (24.0 (49.6) 2.1 829 43.3
Guimba 4 .5 (8.3} (17.8) 0.9 428 30.5
Jacn 5 6.0 (349 (V.9 1.2 4.6 21.8
Laur 5 (Ch)] oy {149 L3 57.8 273
Licab 6 {4.2) h.9) {11.) 0.6 54.3 243
Llancra 5 (4.8) 4.2) 9.0 0.5 574 238
Lupao 5 (9.8) (14.4) Q0D 06 43,6 216
Munoz 4 m (4.5) (1.8) 40 599 331
Nampicuan 6 2.2) £38) {6.h) 0.5 3712 97
Palayan City (Capital) 6 a.n (17.4) {20.5) 34 572 13.2
Pantabangan 5 (32.6) 6.3 (KL 22 56.6 15.7
Penaranda 5 {20.4) (20.) (4.7} 0.6 881 338
Quezon 5 [GEY)] (2% (1o Lo 69.8 29.6
Rieal 3 (101} (5.4) (15.5) 1.1 659 304
San Antonio 5 (11.4) {6.4) (17.8) (.7 79.6 283
San Isidro 5 (16.2) (14.6) (30.8) 0.5 83.2 363
San Jose Cily a (20.8 . (29.6) 115 63.8 36.2
San Leonardo ] 9.9 (10.5) (20.4) 13 844 44.9
Sta. Rosa 5 (6.5} (3.9 {1004} 0.3 74.3 L7
St0, Domingo 5 (12.0 {6.1) (18 1.1 54.6 24.5
Taluvera 4 (122) 5.6} (17.8) 2.0 734 36.1
Talugtoy 6 {d.1) (.03 (12.n 237 2.3
Zaragosu 5 {13.2) 17.00 (2(LH) 13 749 318

Angeles City

Apalit

Arayal
Bucolor
Candaba
Flosidablanca
Guagua
Lubao
Mabalacal
Macabebe
Magalang
Masantol
Mexico
Minalin
Porac

Sun Fernando (Capital)

San Luis

. Y

L Y L " -

(43.5)
(5.7
{21.4)
(25.3)
(129
(22.7)
(0.7
(1.
(36.3)
(24.7)
(21.3)
(1.2}

9.3y

8.8

&7
(51.7)

(1.2)

(16.5)
(165}
(1163
(10.8)

(8.5

.1
(13.2)
(16.1)
(t3n
(20).7}

(7.4}
(19.7)

(9.4)
(14.9)

(1L5)
(10.7)
(12.3)

(60.0)
{322}
(32,9}
(361
213
(311.8)
(539
28.0
“u.3)
{45.4)
(2871
(310
(18.7)
(23.0)
{18.2)
(210
(132.5)

49.6
22
0.7
3.0
(19
2.1

17.3
1.8

282
20
6.2

iLy
23
1.8
6.5

12,7
0.6

94.4
885
834
86.9
84.4
789
859
86.6
90.7
89.0
826
337
91.3
3638
362
930
83.5

49.2
415
347
46.8
26.6
49.5
50.7
221
47.5
3.9
329
25.2
26.2
26.0
363
511
24.1
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-+ Table 5.3 Service Level of Utilities by Municipality (3/3)

Garbage

Province & Own usc Shared Tutat Eleciric " Ownuse
Piped supply  Piped supply  Piped supply Picked up Lighining Waler-tiolet
Municipalitics/Citics Rate(%) Rale(%-} . :
San Simon 5 (18.9) . (210 399 09 84.7 38.2
Santa Ana 5 (1.1 (5.1} (12.2) 1.2 86.4 35.0
Santa Rita 5 O3 (10:3} (19.6) 0.6 90.6 40.0
Sto. Tomas h] (20.2) {30, (50.2} 1.2 90.7 525
Scxmoan 5 (2171 (30.4) (58.0} 1.1 87.5 200
(0.0)
Anao 6 (28.0) {107 (381 0.6 614 6l.4
Bamban 5 60 3.0 (9.0} 6.8 843 30.4
Camiling 3 (139 {74 20.9) 5.8 460 30.5
Capas 4 (6.6) {6.3) (129 5.0 84.5 282
Concepeion 3 {15 {d.8) (19.8) 37 87.2 259
Gerona 4 (n (3 () 1.9 520 20.1
LaPuz 5 (12.8) 9.4 22.2) 1.7 750 19.2
Mayanloc - 35 (9.0) {10.9) (£9.9) 2.1 312 34.5
Moncada 4 {16.5) (10.3) (26.8) 0.9 542 17.5
Paniqui 3 (20.9) (177 (38.6) 2.1 61.9 26.5
Pura 5 (5.1) (15.%) (20.9) 2.1 520 23.2
Ramos 6 (6.3 (24.2) (30.5) - 514 KRN
San Clemente 6 [{{A03] (i1 (1.1) 434 435
San Jose 3 ({2 (6.2 (14.5) 26 94 9.8
San Manuel 5 (11.2) (14.2) (25.4) 1.2 50.6 12.7
Sta, Ignacia 5 (4.9 (35 (8.4} 0.5 355 30.6.
Tartac (Capital) ] {299 (7.8} (A7.8) 13.6 158 33.5
Vicloria 5 (5.0) (LD (16.9) 2.0 488 13.2
0.0y

Boltolan

5 (16.5) h (EAN)! 0.3 530 4.8
Cabangan 5 (7.9) (3.4} (11.3) - 64.2 374
Candelaria 5 (15.5) (8.0 {23.5) 0.6 70.6 324
Castiflejos 3 (5.8) (19 1.h 1.0 68.6 34.6
Tba (Capital) § {105 (L7 112.3) 8.7 799 169
Masinloc 4 aLd) L1v.06) (5 1.0y 9.0 713 25.1
Olengapo City 1 (56.7) (25.5) 82.2) 76.9 78.3 58.6
Palauig 5 (5.0 . (1270 0.3 619 20.¢
San Antonio 5 (19.4) (7.4 (26.4) 4.7 714 389
San Felipe 5 (23.0) 4.3) (1.3 1.6 80.2 499
San Marceline 4 (7.8) 112.5) (200.3) 1G5 122 385
San Narciso 3 (8.0 {4.9) (129 23 78.2 216
Sta. Cruz 3 (14.5) (i3.2) 27.8) 24 0.2 257
Subic 4 (39.04 (25.1) (GER 6.8 69.1 37.8
Region I (230 t15.40) {380 [ALAS {21.0 (15.9)

Philippine

i) Created inlo muniicipality in 1990 taken from Taslae. Tarlac,

1990 Census of Populalion and Housing.
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Table 5.4 Housing Need during 1993 - 1998

{unit: thousand)

New Housing Total Housing NCR Large Cities  Other Urban  Total Urban  Rural
Needs Need Area

New Growth 1,496 265 139 450 854 642
Double-up 444 16t 32 134 327 117
Reiocation 422 17 75 176 422

Homeless 7 2 ! 3 6 1
Upgrading Need 1355 291 178 886 1355

Grand Total 3,724 890 425 1,649 2,964 760




Table 5.5 Characterization of Urban Centers in Upper Tiers of Urban

Hierarchy for Central Luzon,

Hierarchy

Regional Center

Sub-Regional Centers

Major Urban Centers

Urban Center

San Fernando

Cabanatuan City

Olengapo City

Malolos

Angeles City

Tarlac

Patayan City

San Jose Cily

Gapan

Dinalupihan

Balanga

Marives

Iba

Baliuag

Meycauayan

Characteristics/Functions

Regional and Provincial administration,
industrial area with food & beverage, furniture
& fixwre ete,, regional distribution center,
Primary trade center, education center with
higher education institutes. .
International t.rade and communication centers,

industrial area with light industries, secondary

tourism center.

Provincial administration, financial center,
culiural and secondary tourism center.
International trade center, industrial center with
footloose industries.

Provincial administration, agro-industrial
center, agricultural distribution center.
Provincial administration, orchard city, agro-
processing cenler, gateway to Aurora.
Secondary trade center, gateway to Cagayan
Valley.

Secondary trade center

Non-industrial services center, secondary trade
center,

Provincial administration, agricultural
distribution center.

Agro-Industrial Growth Center {(designated),
Provincial administration, coastal tourism and
fishery center.

Agro-processing center

Food processing center




Table 5.6 Projected Population in 2010 by Municipality and Province
and Comparison with 1990 Population

I _ 20
Province/Municipality Urban Ruial Urban Rural
Bataan 317,528 108,275 685,000 114,000
Dinalupihan . 58,158 . 4 149,000 0
Balanga 37,348 14,164 90,000 16,000
Mariveles 46,737 14,024 113,000 15,000
Hermosa 19,952 14,681 48,000 15,000
Morong © 4715 12,440 11,000 12,000
Limay 27,287 3,342 ‘ 60,000 6,000
Bulacan 1,199,006 305,313 2,445,000 271,000
Malolos 124,634 544 301,000 0
Baliuag 89,622 97 178,000 0
Meycauayan 1,213,816 166 271,000 0
San Miguel 17,978 73,146 43,000 62,000
Norzagaray 183,372 15,113 40,000 13,000
Nueva Ecija 511,549 801,131 1,118,600 800,000
Cabanatuan City 134,694 38371 325,000 38,371
Palayan Ciry 9.882 10,511 26,000 10,511
San Jose City 30,644 52,192 81,000 52,000
Gapan 42,192 28.297 102,000 28,000
Gabaldon 16,377 5.367 33,000 5.000
Zaragoza 11,549 - 17,284 25,000 17,000
Guimba 23,173 50,190 61,000 50,190
Cabiao 12,520 36,330 27,000 36,330
Gen. Tinio 17,562 11,929 38,000 11,929
Pampanga 1,079,796 452,818 2,356,000 427,000
San Fernando 156,891 960 416,000 0
Angeles City 230062 623 569,000 0
Lubao 43,300 56,396 95,000 51,000
Apalit 62,373 0 124,000 0
Mabalacat 110,500 10,615 242 000 9,000
Magalang 18,965 24,975 42,000 22,000
Tarlac 256,594 603,114 596,000 670,000
Tarlac 78,595 130,127 209,000 156,000
Camiling 19,672 43,101 47,000 47,000
Paniqui 16,346 438.603 39,000 53,000
Concepcion 14,683 88,463 35,000 97,000
Capaz 16,238 44 967 39,000 45,000
Victoria 12,743 29.617 31,000 30,000
Zambales 366,690 196,302 832,000 186,000
Olongapo City 192,629 698 465,000 0
Iba 0,769 19.452 26,000 18,000
Sta. Cruz 9,872 31401 22,000 31,000
Masinloc ‘ 14 886 17.480 33,000 16,000
San Felipe 13.497 2427 27,000 2,000
San Marcelino 22.730 13.868 50,000 12,000
Central Luzon 3732063 2 466,953 8,033,000 - 2,468,000
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Regional C_éntcr

San Fernando

156,891 (99)

Regional Sub-Center

Major Urban Center

O

Service Urban Center

— Angeles City

Lubao 43,309 (43)
L—— Apalit 62,373 (100)

Mabalacat 110,500 (91)

236,063 (100)

134,694 (78)

192,629 (100)

L _—_Malolos

—Cabanatuan City_————Pa]ayan City

— Olongaplo City——— Dinalupihan

Magalang 18,965 (43)

Camiling 19,672 (31)

78,595 (38)

o Paniqui 16,346 (25)

Concepeion 14,683 (14)
~——0'Donnc! - Capaz 61,205 (27)

Yictoria 42360 (30)

9,882 (48)

—San Jose City
30,644 (37)

Gabaldon 16,377 (75)

Guimba 73,363 (32)

Zaragoza 11,459 (40)

—Gapan—
70,489 (60)

Gen. Tinio 29,491 (60)

Cabiao 48,850 (26)

58.158 (100} ‘

Hermosa 19,952 (58)

r—Halanga
37,358 (73)

—Mariveles:
46,737 (71

t1b0

Morong 4,715 (27)

. limay 27,287 (84)

9,769 (33)

Balivag

Sta. Cruz 9,872 (24)

Masinloc 14,886 (406)
——— San Felipe 13,497 (86)

San Maiceling 22,730 (62)

124,634 (100)

89,622 (100)

——Meycauayan
123,816 (100)

San Miguel 17,978 (20)

Norzagaray 18,372 (55)

Figure 5.2 Proposed Hierarchy of Urban Centers ..ih Central Luzon
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